
Mosquito Fire Protection District 

Board of Directors Meeting 
 Thursday, Oct 27, 2022 – 7:00 PM 
      Mosquito FPD Station 75 

   8801 Rock Creek Road  Placerville, Ca. 96557 

AGENDA 

Item Presenter 

1. Call to Order.

Topic: MFPD Board Meeting Oct 27, 2022  

Time:, Oct 27, 2022 07:00 PM Pacific Time (US and Canada) 

If you have a disability and are requesting an accommodation pursuant to the Americans with 
Disabilities Act, please contact district at 530-626-9017 or admin75@mfpd.us 

J. Young

2. Roll Call & Quorum announced. J. Young

3. Pledge of Allegiance. J. Young

4. Public Comment Public may address the board on any District related item
not included in this agenda. Please limit your comments to no more than 3
minutes in duration.

5. ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA AND APPROVAL OF CONSENT CALENDAR The
Board may make any necessary additions, deletions, or corrections to the agenda
including moving items to or from the Consent Calendar and adopt the agenda and the
Consent Calendar with one single vote. A Board member may request an item be
removed from the Consent Calendar for discussion and separate Board action. At the
appropriate time as called by the Board Chair, members of the public may make a
comment on matters on the Consent Calendar prior to Board action.

J. Young
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  CONSENT CALENDAR ITEMS 

 5.1 Approval of Expenditures- Expenses Sep 26, 2022 
      Approval of Expenditures- Expenses Oct 12, 2022 
      Approval of Expenditures- Expenses Oct 13, 2022 

 5.2 Policy 1027 Drug and Alcohol-Free Workplace 
 Policy 1051  Attendance and Reporting Illness or Injury 
 Policy 1055 Job Description Support Group Volunteer 
 SOP 410 Community Evacuation Procedures-Support Group 
 SOP Community Evac Original     

6. Approval of Minutes

6.1 Minutes Sep 14, 2022 Special MTG
6.2 Minutes Sep 22, 2022

7. Chief’s Report

8. Issue Items

8.1   Adopt Resolution 2022-07 approving the Mosquito Fire Protection District
  Annual Report and Five-year Findings Report for the Fire Impact Fee 
  Program in compliance with Government Code Sections 66006 and 66001. 

 8.2   Approve Budget 22-23 transfers and Final Budget 22-23 

  8.3   Approve meeting and event schedule. 
• MFPD Board meeting November 17, 2022
• MFPD Board meeting December 2022
• Planning workshop with staff for 2023 December 15, 2022
• Bi-monthly Pancake Breakfast starting Saturday Jan 7, 2023
• Department Recognition Dinner Saturday Jan 28, 2023
• Community Evacuation Drill  May 20, 2023
• Second Annual Chili Cook-off Sat May 20, 2023

 . 
9. Committee Reports
9.1 Finance committee

9.2 Strategic Planning & Policy Updates

9.3 Communication

9.4 Capital Improvement- CIP Plan

9.5  Fundraising Organization

J. Young

D. Stever

J. Young

J. Rosevear

J. Rosevear

J. Rosevear

J. Rosevear

M. Holmsky

D. Stever

D. Stever

J. Young

L. Uggla
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11. Pending Agenda Items: Directors may propose agenda items for future
Board meetings.

12. Adjourn.
 Next Meeting:   Board Meeting Thursday November 17, 2022 7:00 PM 

MFPD  10/24/2022  Page 3



 10:51 AM
 09/29/22

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for All Vendors

 September 26, 2022

Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Name Address Memo

Sep 26, 22

9201 7083022 2850.00 MFPD09262022 09/26/2022 606020 · Buildings & Grounds Able Electric  7083022  Led Sign R&R grant

2425 569841 679.80 MFPD09262022 09/26/2022 404022 · Uniforms Advantage Gear, Inc  569841 Advant.Gear uniform R&R grant

2425 569851 675.51 MFPD09262022 09/26/2022 404022 · Uniforms Advantage Gear, Inc  569851 Advant.Gear Uniform r&r grant

559 242716 295.14 MFPD09262022 09/26/2022 404021 · Fire Turnouts ALLSTAR Fire Equipment  Allstar fire Equipm. Wildland ARPA grant

3400 6072809 179.60 MFPD09262022 09/26/2022 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements Aramark  6072809 Aramark shop towels

72 15070901 20.00 MFPD09262022 09/26/2022 404200 · Medical, Dental & Lab Supplies City of Placerville 15070901 Livescan r&r grant

4660 44162022 295.00 MFPD09262022 09/26/2022 404313 · Legal Services Edwards, Stevens Attorneys at Law  44162022 Legal Counsel Policies

4941 622279 3256.01 MFPD09262022 09/26/2022 404606 · Fuel Purchases Hunt & Sons  622279 Hunts Bulk Fuel

10457 60680922 750.00 MFPD09262022 09/26/2022 303040 · Health Insurance Jack Rosevear  60680922 J.Rosevear REimb Ins.

1006 202212 612.15 MFPD09262022 09/26/2022 404043 · Central Dispatch-Contract JPA  202212 Dispatch JPA Q4 2022

514 588855 404.93 MFPD09262022 09/26/2022 404021 · Fire Turnouts L. N. Curtis & Sons  588855 Curtis Boots R&R grant

9676 17332022 1733.62 MFPD09262022 09/26/2022 404602 · Mileage Employee Private auto Morgan Lugo  17332022 EMT Expenses Reimb R&R grant

477 170829 815.59 MFPD09262022 09/26/2022 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements Paint Spot Inc.  170829 Interior Paint

477 170842 173.59 MFPD09262022 09/26/2022 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements Paint Spot Inc.  170842 Interior Paint

477 170843 25.33 MFPD09262022 09/26/2022 404180 · Maint Building & Improvements Paint Spot Inc.  170843 Interior Paint

59 473779 92.97 MFPD09262022 09/26/2022 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 473779 Car Parts C7500

59 474552 21.64 MFPD09262022 09/26/2022 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 474552 Washer fluid

59 477524 -54.37 09/26/2022 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge Riebes Auto Parts 59 Returned Core Battery 474776
Sep 26, 22 12826.51
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 8:55 AM
 10/12/22

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for All Vendors

 October 12, 2022
Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Name Address Memo

Oct 12, 22
3267 0369 6,919.00 10/12/2022 303060 · Workers' Compensation Employer FASIS  0369 Fasis Q2 Workers comp

Oct 12, 22 6,919.00
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 5:10 PM
 10/19/22

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for All Vendors

 October 13, 2022

Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Name Address Memo

Oct 13, 22

1080 36677176 86.65 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404460 · Equip. Small tools & Instrument U.S. Bank  36677176 Amzn Safety Glasses

1080 51309718 93.00 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404460 · Equip. Small tools & Instrument U.S. Bank  51309718 Amzn Goggles

1080 87419970 109.90 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404606 · Fuel Purchases U.S. Bank  87419970 Fuel OES

1080 166698 45.05 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404197 · Maint. Building Supplies U.S. Bank  166698 Paper & cleaning supplies

1080 25911424 17.67 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404260 · Office Expense U.S. Bank  25911424 Amzn Office supplies

1080 91883564 62.65 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  91883564 Post for number signs

1080 3249723 10.75 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404197 · Maint. Building Supplies U.S. Bank  3249723 Cleaning supplies

1080 18204020 30.00 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404539 · Software License U.S. Bank  18204020 Microsoft

1080 18223483 148.00 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404539 · Software License U.S. Bank  18223483 Microsoft

1080 18233987 36.00 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404539 · Software License U.S. Bank  18233987 Microsoft

1080 91485430 51.85 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  91485430 Post Number signs

1080 16400105 114.62 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge U.S. Bank  16400105 Fuel pump E275

1080 77778503 14.99 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404539 · Software License U.S. Bank  77778503 Adobe

1080 8980053674 131.46 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404060 · Food & Food Products U.S. Bank  8980053674 Costco supplies Evac Incident

1080 40829134 33.25 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404539 · Software License U.S. Bank  40829134 Getsling.com

1080 97431999 51.85 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  97431999 Stakes Number sign

1080 18000075 7.66 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404161 · Veh Maint. Parts Direct Charge U.S. Bank  18000075 Wiper blade

1080 10000017 467.12 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404022 · Uniforms U.S. Bank  10000017 T-shirts Support Gr

1080 400070527 199.16 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404700 · Utilities U.S. Bank  400070527 EID

1080 17510265 49.99 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404040 · Telephone Co. Vendor Payments U.S. Bank  17510265 ATT Wireless internet

1080 59788146 774.56 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404700 · Utilities U.S. Bank  59788146 PG&E

1080 24000065 32.73 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  24000065 Hardware for Number signs

1080 54387117 456.00 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  54387117 Sierra College class R&R grant

1080 54387174 456.00 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  54387174 Sierra EMT class R&R grant

1080 7863319 95.45 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  7863319 EMT Books r&r grant

1080 78633491 95.45 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  78633491 EMT Books r&r grant

1080 14259094 174.63 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404060 · Food & Food Products U.S. Bank  14259094 MRE for station

1080 980094817 90.47 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404460 · Equip. Small tools & Instrument U.S. Bank  980094817 Batteries for radios

1080 20194757 439.19 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  20194757 Meals Mosquito Fire Incident

1080 80411696 3.99 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404539 · Software License U.S. Bank  80411696 Aplus

1080 13505843 7.00 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404539 · Software License U.S. Bank  13505843 Freeconf

1080 83705968 143.00 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404085 · Refuse Disposal U.S. Bank  83705968 ED Disposal

1080 57323927 425.00 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  57323927 ED Training Lugo r&r grant

1080 2400942961 93.09 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404060 · Food & Food Products U.S. Bank  2400942961 Food OES Reimb OR

1080 4582292 108.96 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  4582292 Hotel OES OR

1080 4582581 108.96 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  4582581 Hotel OES Reimb OR

1080 470409218 21.40 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  470409218 Food OES OR

1080 6475530 653.76 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  6475530 Hotel OES OR

1080 6475597 653.76 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  6475597 Hotel OES OR

1080 89977529 14.46 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  89977529 Food OES OR
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 5:10 PM
 10/19/22

 Mosquito Fire Protection District
 Bills for All Vendors

 October 13, 2022

Name Num Amount Terms Date Split Name Address Memo

1080 39803450 53.28 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  39803450 Food OES OR

1080 88226962 2.99 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  88226962 Food OES OR

1080 1936225 69.00 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  1936225 Food OES OR

1080 7537381 36.54 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  7537381 Food OES OR

1080 377961382 29.92 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  377961382 Food OES OR

1080 901614632 -108.96 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  901614632 Hotel credit OES OR

1080 901614731 -108.96 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  901614731 Hotel credit OES OR

1080 284889953 53.75 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  284889953 Food OES OR

1080 505000042 46.60 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  505000042 Supplies OES OR

1080 151878712 76.01 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  151878712 Food OES OR

1080 139223377 62.34 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  139223377 Supplies OES OR

1080 606512550 57.05 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  606512550 Food OES OR

1080 2785311 37.55 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  2785311 Food OES OR

1080 504692258 97.73 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  504692258 Hotel OES OR

1080 504692266 97.73 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  504692266 Hotel OES OR

1080 527054435 97.73 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  527054435 Hotel OES OR

1080 527054443 97.73 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  527054443 hotel OES OR

1080 403059782 109.73 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  403059782 Hotel OES Mosquito Fire

1080 403059782 109.73 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  403059782 Hotel OES Mosquito Fire

1080 81615816 35.00 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  81615816 Supplies OES Mosquito Fire

1080 96115758 102.08 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  96115758 Hotel OES Mosquito Fire

1080 96128074 102.08 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404500 · Special Dept. Expense U.S. Bank  96128074 Hotel OES Mosquito Fire

1080 2393778 42.34 MFPD10132022 10/13/2022 404606 · Fuel Purchases U.S. Bank  2393778 Fuel
Oct 13, 22 7,808.47
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Policy

1027
Mosquito Fire Protection District

Policy Manual

Copyright Lexipol, LLC 2022/10/20, All Rights Reserved.
Published with permission by Mosquito Fire Protection District ***DRAFT*** Drug and Alcohol Free Workplace - 1

Drug and Alcohol Free Workplace
1027.1   PURPOSE AND SCOPE
The Mosquito Fire Protection District  has zero-tolerance for and prohibits the use of drugs
and alcohol in the workplace in order to provide a safer work environment for members and to
protect the public's safety and welfare. Members are also prohibited from  responding to District
calls for service after they have consumed alcohol or any prescribed medication which could
cause impairment. This policy applies to all members when they are on District property or when
performing District-related business elsewhere (41 USC § 8103).

1027.2   POLICY
It is the policy of the Mosquito Fire Protection District to provide a drug-free workplace for all
members.

1027.3   GENERAL GUIDELINES
Alcohol and drug use in the workplace or on district time can endanger the health and safety of
district members and the public.

Members who have consumed any amount of an alcoholic beverage, cannabis, controlled
substance (21 USC § 812), prescription medication, or a combination thereof, that would tend to
adversely affect their mental or physical abilities shall not report for duty. Affected members shall
notify the Fire Chief or the appropriate supervisor as soon as they are aware that they will not be
able to report to work. If a member is unable to make the notification, every effort should be made
to have a representative contact the supervisor in a timely manner. If the member is adversely
affected while on-duty, the member shall be immediately removed and released from work (see
the Work Restrictions section in this policy).

1027.3.1   USE OF MEDICATIONS
Members should not use any medications that will impair their ability to safely and completely
perform their duties. Members who are medically required or need to take any such medication
shall report that need to their immediate supervisor prior to commencing any on-duty status.

1027.3.2   MEDICAL CANNABIS
Possession, use, or being under the influence of medical cannabis on-duty is prohibited and may
lead to disciplinary action.

1027.4   EMPLOYEE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
A voluntary employee assistance program may be available to assist those who wish to seek
help for alcohol and drug problems (41 USC § 8103). Insurance coverage that provides treatment
for drug and alcohol abuse also may be available. Employees should contact the Administration,
their insurance providers, or the employee assistance program for additional information. It is
the responsibility of each employee to seek assistance before alcohol or drug problems lead to
performance problems.
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Mosquito Fire Protection District
Policy Manual

Drug and Alcohol Free Workplace

Copyright Lexipol, LLC 2022/10/20, All Rights Reserved.
Published with permission by Mosquito Fire Protection District ***DRAFT*** Drug and Alcohol Free Workplace - 2

1027.5   WORK RESTRICTIONS
If a member informs a supervisor that the member has consumed any alcohol, drug, or medication
that could interfere with a safe and efficient job performance, the member may be required to
obtain clearance from a physician before continuing to work.

If the supervisor reasonably believes, based on objective facts, that a member is impaired by the
consumption of alcohol or other drugs, the supervisor shall prevent the member from continuing
work and request that a Captain respond to the location of the impaired member. The Captain shall
ensure the member is transported to a safe location and that the continuity of district operations
is maintained._

1027.6   REQUESTING SCREENING TESTS
A supervisor or Captain may request that an employee submit to a screening test under any of
the following circumstances:

(a) The supervisor or Captain reasonably believes, based upon objective facts, that the
employee is under the influence of alcohol or drugs that are impairing the employee's
ability to perform duties safely and efficiently.

(b) During the performance of duties, the employee drives a motor vehicle and becomes
involved in an incident that results in bodily injury to the employee or another person
or substantial damage to property.

(c) The employee discharges a firearm in the performance of duties excluding training.

(d) The employee discharges a firearm issued by the District while off-duty, resulting in
injury, death, or substantial property damage.

1027.6.1   CAPTAIN RESPONSIBILITY
The Captain shall ensure written records are prepared documenting the specific facts that led to
the decision to request the test, and shall inform the employee in writing of the following:

(a) The test will be given to detect either alcohol or drugs, or both.

(b) The result of the test is not admissible in any criminal proceeding against the
employee.

(c) The employee may refuse the test, but refusal may result in dismissal or other
disciplinary action.

1027.6.2   SCREENING TEST DISPOSITION
Employees may be subject to disciplinary action if they:

(a) Fail or refuse to submit to a screening test as requested.

(b) After taking a screening test that indicates the presence of a controlled substance, fail
to provide proof, within 72 hours after being requested, that they took the controlled
substance as directed, pursuant to a current and lawful prescription issued in their
name.
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Mosquito Fire Protection District
Policy Manual

Drug and Alcohol Free Workplace
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(c) Violate any provisions of this policy.

1027.7   MEMBER RESPONSIBILITIES
Members shall come to work in an appropriate mental and physical condition. Members
are prohibited from purchasing, manufacturing, distributing, dispensing, possessing, or using
controlled substances or alcohol on district premises or on district time (41 USC § 8103). Members
shall notify the Fire Chief when they have reason to believe that alcohol or controlled  substances
are in physical possession or located on District premises. The District has the right to search all
lockers, living quarters and items brought onto District property. A member shall not be physically
searched without prior consent  and in the presence of an independent witness.

The lawful possession or use of prescribed medications or over-the-counter remedies is excluded